

No. 17-1026

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GILBERTO GARZA, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

IDAHO,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Idaho*

**BRIEF FOR LOUISIANA, ALABAMA, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, INDIANA, KANSAS, NEBRASKA,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TEXAS, UTAH, WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

Jeff Landry
Attorney General

Elizabeth B. Murrill
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

Michelle Ghetti
Deputy Solicitor General
Louisiana Department of Justice
Post Office Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
(225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. TO PROVE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, A DEFENDANT MUST PROVE A VIOLATION OF *BOTH* PRONGS OF THE *STRICKLAND V. WASHINGTON* TEST. 6

II. HONORING A CLIENT’S INITIAL AUTONOMOUS DECISION IS NOT DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE UNDER *STRICKLAND*. 8

 A. The Inclusion of an Appeal Waiver in a Plea Agreement Has Legal Significance. 9

 1. A plea agreement constitutes a legally binding contract, and the parties bargain for provisions waiving appeal. 9

 2. A defendant exercises his right to “autonomy” when he chooses to waive his right to appeal in exchange for substantial benefits. 11

 B. Neither Party Has a Right to Breach a Plea Agreement. 14

 1. In all other areas, defendants are held to their waivers. 14

2. Prosecutors are not allowed to breach the terms of a plea agreement.	17
3. Defendant is not the only person harmed by his decision to breach a plea agreement.	18
C. It Is Not Unreasonable or Deficient Performance for an Attorney to Refuse to File an Appeal on an Issue Clearly Covered by the Plea Agreement.	20
III. PREJUDICE SHOULD NOT BE PRESUMED.	21
A. If a Defendant Has No Right to a Proceeding, Counsel’s Actions Cannot “Lose the Proceeding” If He Fails to File a Notice of Appeal.	22
B. It Is Not “Profoundly” Unfair to Require a Defendant to Make an Individualized Showing that His Appeal Would Have Had Merit.	23
C. States Provide Defendants Adequate Avenues to Assert Claims that Fall Outside the Scope of Appeal Waivers.	25
IV. APPEAL WAIVERS BENEFIT MULTIPLE PARTIES, AND SO A RULE DIMINISHING THEIR VALUE WOULD NEGATIVELY AFFECT THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	22
<i>Adams v. U.S. ex rel McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	14
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	12
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	10, 11
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958)	15
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	28
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	24
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)	10
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Grant</i> , 813 A.2d 726 (Pa. 2002)	26
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 14-06-00515-CR, 2006 WL 2075048 (Tex. App. July 27, 2006)	23
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010)	19

<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	17
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	22
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	24
<i>Hooks v. State</i> , 668 S.E.2d 718 (2008)	22
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	19
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008)	17
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980)	15
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	7, 22
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 795 S.E.2d 705 (2017)	22
<i>Kansas v. Cheever</i> , 134 S. Ct. 596 (2013)	15
<i>Kingsley v. United States</i> , 968 F.2d 109 (1st Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 69 N.E.3d 955 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016)	23
<i>Lout v. State</i> , 111 P.3d 199 (Mont. 2005)	11

<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of California, Fourth Appellate Dist., 528 U.S. 152 (2000)</i>	17, 22
<i>Martinez v. Ryan, 566 U.S. 1 (2012)</i>	24
<i>Massaro v. United States, 538 U.S. 500 (2003)</i>	25, 26
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana, 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)</i>	11
<i>McDaniel v. State, 38 N.E.3d 226 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)</i>	11
<i>McKane v. Durston, 153 U.S. 684 (1894)</i>	22
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins, 465 U.S. 168 (1984)</i>	17
<i>McKinney v. State, 396 P.3d 1168 (Id. 2017)</i>	27
<i>McMann v. Richardson, 397 U.S. 759 (1970)</i>	10
<i>Mojica v. State, 437 S.E.2d 806 (Ga. 1993)</i>	15
<i>Nix v. Whiteside, 475 U.S. 157 (1986)</i>	14
<i>Nunez v. United States, 546 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2008)</i>	20, 21
<i>Parker v. North Carolina, 397 U.S. 790 (1970)</i>	10

<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	19
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	24
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 23 (1999)	7
<i>People v. Castillo</i> , 208 A.D.2d 944, 618 N.Y.S.2d 78 (1994)	23
<i>People v. Spencer</i> , 513 N.E.2d 514 (Ga. 4th Dist. 1987)	15
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	9
<i>Ricketts v. Adamson</i> , 483 U.S. 1 (1987)	9, 16
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 327 (1969)	7
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	10, 17
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 283 F.3d 349 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	27
<i>State v. Barrett</i> , 255 P.3d 472 (Or. 2011)	19
<i>State v. Casey</i> , 44 P.3d 756 (Ut. 2002)	19

<i>State v. Green</i> , 943 P.2d 929 (Id. 1997)	27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1, 2, 6, 8
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	28
<i>United States v. Andis</i> , 333 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>United States v. Ashe</i> , 47 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>United States v. Bushert</i> , 997 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 55 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1995)	18
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 361 Fed. App'x 4 (10th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Golden</i> , 255 Fed. App'x 319 (10th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Hahn</i> , 359 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 134 F.3d 1435 (10th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>United States v. Hirsch</i> , 207 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>United States v. Khattak</i> , 273 F.3d 557 (3d Cir. 2001)	27

<i>United States v. Matos-Quinones</i> , 456 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2006)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Melancon</i> , 972 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>United States v. Navarro-Botello</i> , 912 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>United States v. Norris</i> , 486 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>United States v. Novosel</i> , 481 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>United States v. Ready</i> , 82 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>United States v. Rivera-Rodriguez</i> , 489 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Rutan</i> , 956 F.2d 827 (8th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>United States v. Salcido-Contreras</i> , 990 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1993)	27
<i>United States v. Sandoval-Lopez</i> , 409 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2004)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Satterwhite</i> , 893 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 47 F.3d 188 (7th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>United States v. Solorzano-Rivera</i> , 368 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2004)	15

<i>United States v. Teeter</i> , 257 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001)	27
<i>United States v. Wiggins</i> , 905 F.2d 51 (4th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 378 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Vance v. State</i> , 2009 WL 1450412 (Tex. Cr. App. May 26, 2009)	23

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3771	18
Cal. Penal Code § 1192.5 (West)	16
Cal. Penal Code § 1237.5 (West)	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-7-93	16
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-9-60	26
8 G. C. A. § 120.42	16
Ind. C. 35-35-1-4	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3210 (West)	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3502	26
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3504	26
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3602	22
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 559	16
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 851	26
La. Code Crim. P. art. 859	26

La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 881.2A(2)	22
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 12-301	22
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 12-302	22
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Proc. § 8-401	26
Md. Code Crim. Proc. § 11-103 (West)	19
Nev. R. S. 176.165	16
N.Y.C.P.L. § 220.60(3)	16
22 Ok. St. Ann. § 517	16
O.R.S. § 135.365	16
U. C. A. 1953 § 39-6-38	16
Ut. C. A. 1953 § 77-13-6	16
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-296	16, 26
Wisc. S.A. 971.08	16
RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(d)	16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(e)	16
16A Ariz. R. Crim. Proc. 17.5	16
Ark. R. Crim. Proc. 26.1	16
Ga. Uniform Sup. Court R. 33.12	16
Id. Crim. R. 35	5, 26
Ky. R. Crim. Proc. 8.10	16
Md. R. 4-242	16

Md. Rule 4-332	26
Md. Rule 4-345	26
Md. Rule 8-204	23
MI Rules MCR 6.310	16
49 Minn. S.A. R. Crim. Proc. 15.05	16
N.J. R. 3:9-3(e)	16
N.J. Ct. R. 3:21-1	16
Oh. Crim. R.32.1	16
Pa. C. C. R. Crim. P. No. 591	16
SDCL § 23A-27-11	16
SDCL § 33-10-136	16
Tenn. R. App. Proc. 3	22
Tenn. R. Crim. P. 32(f)	16
Tenn. R. Crim. P. 34	26
Tenn. R. Crim. P. 35	26
Ut. R. Juv. P. 25A	16
Crim. Proc. § 11-103 (West)	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Conn. Practice Book § 39-26	16
Conn. Practice Book 1998, § 39-27	16
Nancy J. King & Michael E.O'Neill, <i>Appeal Waivers and the Future of Sentencing Policy</i> , 55 Duke L. J. 209 (Nov. 2005).	10, 27, 28
